
Form L-7 (Page 1 of 1) 

Contra Costa County          CONTRACT AMENDMENT AGREEMENT Number: F4619000 
Standard Form L-7      (Purchase of Services – Long Form) Fund/Org: 7473 
Revised 2014 Account: 2310 

 Other: 6X9E71 

1. Identification of Contract to be Amended. 

Number:  F4619000 

Effective Date: September 1, 2017 

Department: Public Works 

Subject: On-Call Water Treatment Facility Operation and Maintenance Services for CSA M-28 

2. Parties.  The County of Contra Costa, California (County), for its Department named above, and the following named 
Contractor mutually agree and promise as follows: 

Contractor: Valley Operators LLC 

Capacity: California Limited Liability Company 

Address: 1211 Como Drive, Manteca, CA 95337 

3. Amendment Date.  The effective date of this Contract Amendment Agreement is April 1, 2019.   

4. Amendment Specifications.  The Contract identified above is hereby amended as set forth in the “Amendment 
Specifications” attached hereto which are incorporated herein by reference. 

 
5. Signatures.  These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto: 

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, CALIFORNIA 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________ 
       Chair/Designee                 
 

ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________ 
       Deputy  
 

CONTRACTOR 

Signature A 
Name of business entity:  Valley Operators LLC, a 
Caifornia Limited Liability Company 
  
 
By: ___________________________________________ 
       (Signature of individual or officer) 
 
 
       ___________________________________________ 
       (Print name and title A, if applicable)  
 

Signature B 
Name of business entity:  Valley Operators LLC, a 
Caifornia Limited Liability Company 
  
 
By: ___________________________________________ 
       (Signature of individual or officer)                            
 
 
       ___________________________________________ 
       (Print name and title B, if applicable) 

Note to Contractor:  For corporations (profit or nonprofit) and limited liability companies, the contract must be signed by two officers.  Signature A must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president, or vice-president; and Signature B must be that of the secretary, any assistant secretary, chief financial officer or any assistant 
treasurer (Civil Code Section 1190 and Corporations Code Section 313).  All signatures must be acknowledged as set forth on Form L-2. 

DRAFT



AMENDMENT SPECIFICATIONS 
(Administrative) Amendment No. 1 

Initials: 
Contractor          County Dept. 

Amendment No. _1_ 
Page 1 of 3 

G:\spdist\Contracts\Valley Operators - CSA M-28\2017-2020\Amendment 1\Amend Specs.docx 

Valley Operators LLC 
 (September 1, 2017 – December 31, 2021) 

Due to a greater than anticipated need of Contractor’s services, and County’s need for additional 
Contractor services, for good and valuable consideration, in exchange for the mutual promises set forth 
in this Amendment No. 1, County and Contractor hereby amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Term set forth in Section 3 (Term) of the Contract is hereby extended from August 31, 2020
to December 31, 2021.

2. Section 4 (Payment Limit) of the Agreement is hereby amended by increasing the payment limit
by $100,000 from $100,000 to a new Payment Limit of $200,000.

3. Section I (DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES) of the Service Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

“ I. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

“Contractor will provide on-call operation and maintenance services for the water 
treatment facility located at Willow Mobile Home Park, 3656 Willow Road, Bethel Island, CA 
94511 and the well system at the Orin Allen Youth Rehabilitation Facility, 4491 Bixler Road, 
Byron (Facilities) as requested by the Contra Costa County Public Works Department (Dept.) 
(the “Services”). The Facilities at which Contractor will be performing the Services are remote 
from available County employee resources and the County’s economic interests are served by 
using the Contractor for the Services described herein.” 

4. Section II (DEPARTMENT CONTACT INFORMATION / NOTICES) of the Service Plan is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“ II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT INFORMATION / NOTICES

“Contractor will send all notices, reports, and correspondence to: 

Contra Costa County Public Works Department 
Attention: Special Districts 
255 Glacier Drive 
Martinez, CA 94553 

The points of contract during this Contract are as follows (listed in call out order in the event of 
an emergency: 

For County: 
Jessi Duffy, Senior Engineering Technician (925) 313-2286 (work)DRAFT



AMENDMENT SPECIFICATIONS 
(Administrative) Amendment No. 1 

Initials: 
Contractor          County Dept. 

Amendment No. _1_ 
Page 2 of 3 

G:\spdist\Contracts\Valley Operators - CSA M-28\2017-2020\Amendment 1\Amend Specs.docx 

Carl Roner, Senior Civil Engineer   (925) 313-2213 (work)
(925) 723-2105 (cell)

Slava Gospodchikov, Engineering Services Division Manager 
(925) 313-2316 (work)

Jay Humiston, Orin Allen Youth Rehabilitation Facility 
(925) 383-7818 (work)

For Contractor: 
Casey Wichert, Operator/President (866) 684-2755 (work)

(209) 483-5525 (cell)
Jacquelyn Parsons, Operator (925) 354-3234 (cell)”

5. Section III (AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES) of the Service Plan is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following:

“ III. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

“County’s Contract Administrator for this Contract is Carl Roner, Senior Civil Engineer. 
Contractor’s Contract Administrator for this Contract is Casey Wichert, President of Valley 
Operators LLC. During the term of this Contract, the individuals listed below are authorized to 
execute task orders (each, an “Authorized Representative”). 

A. Authorized Representative on behalf of the Dept.
1. Any Public Works Dept. Deputy Director
2. Slava Gospodchikov, Engineering Services Division Manager

B. Authorized Representative on behalf of the Contractor
Casey Wichert, President of Valley Operators LLC” 

6. Section V (SCOPE OF SERVICES) of the Service Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“ V. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. Contractor shall conduct all Services according to current, applicable laws, regulations,
guidelines, protocols, industry standards, and other applicable requirements.  Task Orders
will detail specific services required.

B. Contractor will equip itself with all tools, supplies, equipment, and parts necessary to
perform Services as specified in a Task Order.  These Services may include, but are not
limited to:
1. Monitoring, troubleshooting, and testing all components, instruments, machines, and

systems comprising the Facilities; diagnosing potential problems; identifying
necessary repairs; identifying minor electrical repairs; and submitting timely repair
requests. Contractor will inform County as soon as possible of any potential,
suspected, or actual problems with the Facilities. In the case of an emergency,
Contractor will inform County of any problems by telephone upon learning of them;DRAFT



AMENDMENT SPECIFICATIONS 
(Administrative) Amendment No. 1 

Initials: 
Contractor          County Dept. 

Amendment No. _1_ 
Page 3 of 3 

G:\spdist\Contracts\Valley Operators - CSA M-28\2017-2020\Amendment 1\Amend Specs.docx 

2. Assisting with equipment selection and installation;
3. Inputting readings from instruments on the provided data log;
4. Checking and filling all chemical storage tanks;
5. Submitting requests for County-approved chemicals needed for operation to County

for ordering;
6. Testing chlorine and pH levels;
7. Checking and maintaining all well pumps, high-speed booster pumps and injection

pumps;
8. Performing sampling of the water at the Facilities, coordinating with a County-

approved laboratory to perform all required lab testing, and transporting samples to
the County-approved laboratory using appropriate chain of custody and preservation
protocol. Summarize and submit laboratory results to County. The County-approved
laboratory is:

Cerco Analytical 
100 Willow Pass Court 
Concord, CA 94520 
Telephone: (925) 462-2771 

9. Changing pre-filters; and
10. Calibrating instruments;

C. Contractor will assist County staff and County designated consultants with work related
to capital projects in County Service Area M-28 as specified in a Task Order. Typical
Contractor services related to capital project will include, but are not limited to: assisting
with operational challenges, equipment and system efficiency upgrades, and inspection
and monitoring of capital improvements and existing equipment.

D. Emergency Services: Contractor shall be on-call 24 hours per day, 7 days per week,
including holidays, to correct system malfunctions and respond to other emergencies.
Contractor shall respond and be present at the Facility within 45 minutes of being notified
by telephone of an emergency.  Contractor will document and inform the County of any
emergency service calls within 24 hours of the emergency incident.”

All other terms and conditions referenced in the original Contract entered into on September 1, 
2017, between County and Contractor, not modified by this Amendment No. 1, shall remain in 
full force and effect.” DRAFT






































